

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No. 4108/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2019 in CRLA No. 5494/2004 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

BALWANT SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 85257/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 26107/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 85256/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 37282/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No. 26105/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 2576-2577/2022 (II)

(IA No. 29510/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 29508/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 37298/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(CrI) No. 1859/2022 (II)

(IA No. 166864/2022 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER)

Date : 03-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajan K. Chourasia, AOR

M/S. Vidhi International, AOR

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Veera Kaul Singh, AOR
Ms. Ridhima Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vibha Bhat, Adv.

Mr. Suryansh Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Jemtiben Ao, Adv.

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

Mr. Vishal Banshal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the order passed in the case of *Ram Narain Singh v. State of Uttar Pradesh and Anr.* (Criminal Appeal No. 51 of 2022), we are not inclined to grant the prayer as made in IA No. 166864/2022 in SLP(Cr1) No. 1859/2022. Accordingly, IA No. 166864/2022 in SLP(Cr1) No. 1859/2022 is dismissed.

Leave granted.

List the matters along with Criminal Appeal No. 1086/2021 for analogous hearing.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER